



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THOMAS BAIRD, :  
 :  
 :  
 Plaintiff Below, : No. 504,2013  
 Appellant, :  
 :  
 :  
 v. : C.A. No. Below: N11C-09-241 RRC  
 :  
 :  
 FRANK R. OWCZAREK, M.D., :  
 EYE CARE OF DELAWARE, LLC, :  
 and CATARACT AND LASER :  
 CENTER, LLC, :  
 :  
 :  
 Defendants Below, :  
 Appellees. :

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of Delaware,  
In and For New Castle County,

**APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF**

**HUDSON & CASTLE LAW**

**LAW OFFICE OF TODD KROUNER**

/s/ Bruce L. Hudson \_\_\_\_\_  
Bruce L. Hudson, Esq.  
Bar I.D. # 1003  
2 Mill Road, Suite 202  
Wilmington, DE 19806  
(302) 428-8800

/s/ Todd J. Krouner \_\_\_\_\_  
Todd J. Krouner  
*Pro Hac Vice*  
93 North Greeley Avenue  
Chappaqua, New York 10514  
(914) 258-5800

Dated: December 27, 2013

Dated: December 27, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

    I.    DR. OWCZAREK COMMITTED CONTINUOUS MEDICAL  
          NEGLIGENCE FROM JANUARY 16, 2004, THROUGH  
          APRIL 20, 2011 .....5

    II.   THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY ADMITTED  
          APPELLEES’ INFORMED CONSENT FORMS INTO  
          EVIDENCE AND PERMITTED APPELLEES TO ASSERT  
          AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF ASSUMPTION OF RISK .....6

    III.  THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY PERMITTED  
          DEFENSE EXPERT, STEVEN SIEPSE, M.D., TO TESTIFY  
          CONCERNING APPELLANT’S SUITABILITY FOR LASIK  
          ENHANCEMENT SURGERY EVEN THOUGH HE  
          ADMITTED THAT HE LACKED THE KNOWLEDGE TO  
          OFFER THAT OPINION TO THE REQUISITE DEGREE OF  
          MEDICAL CERTAINTY .....9

    IV.  THE TRIAL COURT CONSCIOUSLY AVOIDED  
          KNOWLEDGE OF JUROR MISCONDUCT BY REFUSING  
          TO INVESTIGATE JUROR NO. 6’S ALLEGATIONS .....11

ARGUMENT ..... 16

    I.    THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR  
          BY DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO PRECLUDE  
          REFERENCE TO INFORMED CONSENT, AND  
          PERMITTING THE JURY TO HEAR APPELLEES’  
          ARGUMENTS CONCERNING ASSUMPTION OF RISK.....16

    II.   THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY  
          REFUSING TO INVESTIGATE JUROR NO. 6’S  
          ALLEGATIONS OF JURY MISCONDUCT .....22

III. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY PERMITTING APPELLEES’ EXPERT, STEVEN SIEPSE, M.D., TO SPECULATE CONCERNING APPELLANT’S SUITABILITY FOR LASIK ENHANCEMENT SURGERY, WHERE HE WAS INCAPABLE OF INTERPRETING THE CRITICAL PENTACAM TOPOGRAPHIES .....28

IV. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ADDITIONAL ERRORS WHICH SHOULD BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO ANY REMAND FOR A NEW TRIAL, INCLUDING:  
 (A) ERRONEOUSLY RULING THAT ASKING “WHO WOULD YOU CHOOSE AS YOUR HEALTHCARE PROVIDER?” DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT VIOLATED THE SO-CALLED “GOLDEN RULE;” AND  
 (B) ERRONEOUSLY PRECLUDING A VIDEO SHOWING “STITCH-FOR-STITCH” THE PRECISE CORNEA TRANSPLANT SURGERY WHICH APPELLANT UNDERWENT AS A RESULT OF APPELLEES’ NEGLIGENCE .....31

CONCLUSION ..... 35

TRIAL COURT’S ORDER AND OPINION DATED AUGUST 29, 2013.....36

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Black v. State</i> , 3 A.3d 218 (Del. 2010) .....	24
<i>Delaware Olds, Inc. v. Dixon</i> , 367 A.2d 178 (Del. 1976) .....	33
<i>Floray v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 1132 (Del. 1998) .....	31
<i>Gov't of the Virgin Islands v. Weatherwax</i> , 20 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Lamkins v. State</i> , 465 A.2d 785 (Del. 1983).....	33
<i>Larrimore v. Homeopathic Hosp. Ass'n of Del.</i> , 54 Del. 235 (Del. Super. 1961) .	18
<i>LeVan v. Independence Mall, Inc.</i> , 940 A.2d 929 (Del. 2007).....	16
<i>Lilly v. State</i> , 649 A.2d 1055 (Del. 1994) .....	32
<i>Liscio v. Pinson</i> , 83 P.3d 1149 (Col. Ct. App. 2003) .....	20
<i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. LeBeau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999) .....	29, 33
<i>Maier v. Santucci</i> , 697 A.2d 747 (Del. 1997).....	23
<i>Massey v. State</i> , 541 A.2d 1254 (Del. 1988) .....	27
<i>McLain v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 586 A.2d 647 (Del. Super. 1988) .....	24
<i>Morrison v. MacNamara</i> , 407 A.2d 555 (D.C.A. 1979) .....	18
<i>Porter v. Murphy</i> , 792 A.2d 1009 (Del. Super. 2001).....	27
<i>Schwartz v. Johnson</i> , 49 A.3d 359 (Md. Spec. App. 2012).....	19
<i>Sheeran v. State</i> , 526 A.2d 886 (Del. 1987) .....	28
<i>Storm v. NSL Rockland Place, LLC</i> , 898 A.2d 874 (Del. Super. 2005).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Resko</i> , 3 F.3d 684 (3d Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Waller v. Aggarwal</i> , 688 N.E.2d 274 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996) .....	20
<i>Warren v. Imperia</i> , 287 P.3d 1128 (Ore. Ct. App. 2012) .....	19, 21

*Wright v. Kaye*, 593 S.E. 2d 307 (Va. 2004) ..... 19

**Other Authorities**

Joe Bennett, Esq., A Patient’s Informed Consent to Treatment Is Not a Defense  
and Is Inadmissible in a Claim for Negligence, Trial Talk, February/March 2008  
..... 20

**Rules**

Del. R. Evid. 401 ..... 18

Del. R. Evid. 402 ..... 19

Del. R. Evid. 606 ..... 14, 25

Del. R. Evid. 702 ..... 29

Del. R. Prof. Cond. 3.5 ..... 12
